

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE**

ALASKA POLICY FORUM,
Appellant,

v.

ALASKA PUBLIC OFFICES COMMISSION, YES
ON 2 FOR BETTER ELECTIONS, and PROTECT
MY BALLOT,
Appellees.

Case No. 3AN-21-07137 CI

APOC No. 20-05-CD

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT ALASKA POLICY FORUM

Appeal from the Alaska Public Offices Commission

Owen Yeates (*pro hac vice*)
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Ave. NW, Ste. 801
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: (202) 301-3300
oyeates@ifs.org
Attorneys for Appellant

By: /s/ Stacey C. Stone

Stacey C. Stone (Bar No. 1005030)
HOLMES WEDDLE & BARCOTT
701 W. Eighth Avenue, Suite 700
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
Phone: 907-274-0666
sstone@hwb-law.com

I certify that on April 4, 2022, a copy of this brief was emailed to:

Heather Hebdon
Alaska Public Offices Commission
heather.hebdon@alaska.gov

Morgan A. Griffin
Alaska Department of Law
morgan.griffin@alaska.gov

Samuel Gottstein
Scott M. Kendall
Cashion Gilmore LLC
sam@cashiongilmore.com
scott@cashiongilmore.com
jennifer@cashiongilmore.com

Tom Amodio
Reeves Amodio, LLC
tom@reevesamodio.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesiii

Authorities Principally Relied Uponv

Introduction 1

I. The Commission imposed Alaska’s disclosure-related requirements contrary to First Amendment and statutory requirements 1

 A. The communications are not the functional equivalent of express advocacy2

 B. The Commission’s attempts to evade this standard fail8

 1. The Commission improperly used propensity evidence8

 2. The laws at issue must be narrowly construed to regulate only the functional equivalent of express advocacy10

 3. Hyperlinks do not establish substantial evidence in the record11

II. The regulations fail exacting scrutiny13

III. The Commission acted ultra vires and violated due process15

Conclusion.....17

Certificate of Compliance..... **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

Certificate of Service19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. State,
945 P.2d 1233 (Alaska Ct. App. 1997) 10

Am. Freedom Law Ctr., Inc. v. Nessel,
No. 1:19-cv-153, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60622 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 15, 2020)..... 12

Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta,
141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021) 2, 13, 15

Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union,
466 U.S. 485 (1984)..... 7

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 1, 2, 14

Button v. Haines Borough,
208 P.3d 194 (Alaska 2009) 9

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 14

Fairbanks Mun. Utils. Sys. v. Lees,
705 P.2d 457 (Alaska 1985) 9

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007)..... passim

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Grp.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 7

In re Creating a Comm. to update and revise the Nev. Rules of Civ. Proc.,
No. ADKT 0522, 2018 Nev. LEXIS 127 (Nev. Dec. 31, 2018)..... 12
